Little@IANT

Franklin Electric Co., Inc.
P.O. Box 12010
Oklahoma City, OK 73157-2010
405.947.2511 * Fax: 405.947.8720
www.LittleGiantPump.com
CustomerService-WTS@fele.com

LG-100 SERIES
LG-300 SERIES

PUMP CONSTRUCTION

Little Giant tube pumps consist of a cylidrical aluminum housing
that accepts a flexible tube radially against the inside and an
impeller assembly consisting of ball bearings rotates in the cylinder.
As the impeller rotates, it squeezes tubing which will create a
suction on the intake side and draw fluid through the tubing, creating
a pumping action. Fluid being pumped never touches any pump
parts except for the tubing.

TUBING

Selection of proper tubing or each application is extremely impor-
tant. Tubing selected must be chemically inert to the materials
being pumped. Three types of tubing are most commonly used.
They are: rubber, Tygon R3602 and neoprene. All three types are
sufficiently flexible and can be squeezed shut and then rapidly
regain their shape after the rollers pass over them. Tubing with
the hardness of 60 durometer gives good performance. The wall
thickness for any tubing used should be 1/8". The LG-100 series
accepts 3/16" x 7/16" to 1/4" x 1/2" tubing. The LG-300 series
accepts 3/8" x 5/8" to 1/2" x 3/4" tubing. Do not use tubing with
wall thickness over 1/8".

PUMP DRIVE
Little Giant tube pumps work well at any speed up to 800 RPMs.
The pump is supplied with a 6" pulley. When combined with a
2-1/2" motor pulley and a 1,725 RPM motor, pump speed will be
appoximately 700 RPMs.

NOTE: Motor, motor pulley and V-belt are not included with the
LG-100 series and LG-300 series Tube Pumps.

Recommended motor for either pump series is a 1/3 HP, 60
hertz, 1,725 RPM NEMA 48 frame motor with rigid cradle base,
sleeve bearings, thermal protection, 40°C rise, 1.35 service factor,
and insulation class A. Suggested motors are Dayton 6K490,

General Electric 5XBH024, or Marathon Q48S17D596. The motor
pulley should be 2-1/2" OD for type A (or 4L) V-belt for 1/2" shaft
(Grainger 3X900 or equivalent). The belt should be a 4L width.
Belt length using Little Giant base should be 30" (Grainger 4L-300
or equivalent).

TUBING INSTALLATION

Remove the pump housing cover by removing the three cover
thumb screws. Position the impeller parallel to the pump’s base.
Place the tubing in one of the grooves in the pump housing and
rotate the impeller while placing the tubing in the position behind
the turning impeller. Seat the tubing fully up against the back of
the housing. Be sure the impeller bearings press the tubing evenly
against the housing and does not overhang the bearings as they
turn. Improper positioning of the tubing will cause wear and tubing
will be cut by the impeller bearings. Silicon lubricant on the tubing
where the impeller bearings rub will increase the tubing life. When
replacing the cover, adjust the tubing clamps until they hold the
tubing tight enough so that it cannot be pulled through the pump
when the cover is installed. For 3/4" O.D. tubing, use the #10-24
x 1/2" screws installed at the factory. For 5/8" O.D. tubing, remove
the clamp screws (2) and install the #10-24 x 5/8" screws which
are supplied with the pump in a seperate plastic bag. If the clamps
are too tight, the flow will be restricted.

OPERATION AND SERVICE
Do not restrict the pump’s output any more than necessary. The
pump can build up high pressures that could exceed the tubing’s
strength.

Some pulsating in the discharge is unavoidable because of the
peristaltic action and can be reduced by putting an expansion
tank in the discharge line. Using 1/8" wall thickness tubing, the
pump is self-priming.

Maintenance must be performed regularly. The roller’s constant
squeezing and releasing the tubing wears the tubing out. Silicon
lubricant on the tubing lengthens tubing life. If possible, install
tubing longer than is required and periodically loosen the cover
plate and slide the tubing through the pump approximately 1' to
allow the roller to wear on new sections of the tubing. Tubing
must be periodically replaced. All pump bearings are sealed and
require no maintenance.

T
300 L
o
N
i
oF
v\‘
N\
o LS 300 SERIES—
GALLONS PER MINUTE @ TUBING SIZE 8 200 » }
I
MODEL | LENGTH | HEIGHT | WIDTH | 3/16x7/16 | 1/4x1/2 | 3/8 x5/8 | 1/2x 3/4 | R.P.M. | WEIGHT x // p 0."096
/| -
LG-100 6" 6172 | 47/8 6 1 — _ 575 46 Py v >
= A \\\}0/
LG-101 15" 938" | 958" 6 1 — _ 575 25.2 g &
LG-300 | 61/8 | 61/ [ 5172 - - 2.8 48 575 6.6 & 100 p
/
LG-301 15" 93/8" | 958" — — 2.8 48 575 | 26.12 » ] LG100 SERIES |
. / I " oD_T\lbe
The above G.P.M. remains almost constant at any pressure from 1-20 P.S.1. 7 T “)_‘11‘1 f
1 A 5
pa— L
) S —T y/g* LD, x Y8 0.0. Tube
4 — ——y |
RPM 100 200 300 400 500 600

PUMP PULLEY DIAMETER (USING 2%:" MOTOR PULLEY)



REPAIR PARTS LIST
oQlagN|loS|la N
ITEM DESCRIPTION NO. QTY.| 2 w|3w|3w|3w

1 |Thumb Screw #10-24 x 5/8 909001 3 . . . .
2 |Clamp Screw #10-24 x 1/2 909009 2 o o o o
2 |Clamp Screws #10 - 24 x 5/8 901521 2 . .
3 |Cover, LG-100 175202 1 . .

3 |Cover, LG-300 175252 1 . .
4 |Clamp, Tube, LG-100 175209 2 . .

4 |Clamp, Tube, LG-300 175258 2 . .
5 |Impeller Assy., LG-100 175006 1 . .

5 |Impeller Assy., LG-300 175007 1 . .
6 |Housing, LG-100 175201 1 . .

6 |Housing, LG-300 175251 1 . .
7 |Retaining Ring 923002 2 . . . .
8 |Retaining Ring 923003 1 . . . o
9 |Pulley, 6" 929201 1 . . . .
10 |Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 915503 2 . .
11 |Lockwasher, 5/16 921032 2 . o
12 |Nut 5/16-18 920018 2 . .
13 |Screw, 1/4-20 x 3/8 901702 1 . .
14 |Lockwasher, 1/4 921024 1 . .
15 |Belt Guard 175105 1 . .
16 |Base 175104 1 o .
17 |Screw, #8-18 x 3/8 902404 3 . .
18 |Feet 929102 4 . .
19 |Bearing, Ball 948015 1 . . . .

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
For one year from date of purchase, Little Giant will repair this pump if defective in material or workmanship. Warranty
service is available by returning the pump prepaid to the factory. For further details, please consult the warranty state-
ment. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.
Little Giant, Service Department.

For parts or repair, pleasecontact .................... 1.888.572.9933
For technical assistance, pleasecontact ............... 1.888.956.0000
Pour des parties ou la réparation,

entrez s’il vous plaitencontact. ...................... 1.888.572.9933
Pour I'aide technique, entrez s’il vous plait en contact . . . . 1.888.956.0000
Para partes o la reparacion,

por favor péngaseencontacto . ................oaun.n 1.888.572.9933
Para la ayuda técnica, por favor péngase en contacto . . . . 1.888.956.0000

www.LittleGiantPump.com
CustomerService-WTS@fele.com

Form 993083 - 01/2002
©2008 Franklin Electric Co., Inc.
Little Giant® is a registered trademark of Franklin Electric Co., Inc.




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings true
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 99
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


